GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

2

H HOUSE BILL 506

Short Title:	Weddington/Fire Dept Agreements.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Horn (Primary Sponsor).	
	For a complete list of Sponsors, see Bill Information on the NCGA Web	Site.
Referred to:	Government	

Second Edition Engrossed 4/15/13

April 3, 2013

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF WEDDINGTON TO ENTER INTO LONG-TERM AGREEMENTS WITH VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS TO PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES TO THE CITIZENS OF THE TOWN.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

SECTION 1. The Town of Weddington may enter into agreements with one or more organized volunteer fire departments, including the Providence Volunteer Fire Department, the Stallings Volunteer Fire Department, and the Wesley Chapel Volunteer Fire Department, to provide fire protection services to the citizens of the Town. The term of any individual agreement under this act shall not exceed 10 years. Any agreement under this act is a continuing agreement and is binding on and enforceable against the Town during the full term of the agreement. The Town and volunteer fire departments may modify or amend any agreement under this act on mutual written consent without the approval of the General Assembly.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

